
CITY OF VINELAND 

RESOLUTION NO. 2018- 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT 

AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF VINELAND AS REDEVELOPMENT 

ENTITY AND NEWCOMB MEDICAL ALLIANCE CENTER, 

LLC, NORTH HALEDON, NEW JERSEY   

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2015, the City Council of the City of Vineland as the 

Redevelopment Entity and Newcomb Medical Alliance Center, LLC, A New Jersey Limited 

Liability Company with offices located at 12 Crest Court North Halden, New Jersey, as the 

Redeveloper entered into a Redevelopment Agreement for the redevelopment of the former 

campus of Newcomb Hospital known as Block 4216, Lots 1, 2 and 3 on the City of Vineland tax 

map (Redevelopment Agreement); and 

WHEREAS, “Project Improvements” as defined in the Redevelopment Agreement 

included the construction of a three-story Assisted Living Building consisting of approximately 

70 units, 2 three-story Independent Living Buildings of approximately 70 units and the renovation 

of the “Cunningham Wing” for use consistent with the Redevelopment Plan, among other uses as 

specified in the Redevelopers Agreements and its First, Second and Third Amendments; and 

WHEREAS, due to changes in circumstances, the Redeveloper has requested City 

Council as the Redevelopment Entity consider a Fourth Amendment to the Redevelopment 

Agreement for the following purpose: 

1. Authorize the Redeveloper to assign the redevelopment of a portion of the

Redevelopment Area; to wit Block 4216 Lots 1.01 and 1.02 to a new Redeveloper known as Hans 

Lampart and Eastern Pacific Development LLC, Vineland New Jersey (Eastern Pacific) upon the 

payment of $3,000,000.00 to the UEZ as partial payment of the outstanding loan obligation. 

2. Permit  the execution of a new Redevelopment Agreement with Eastern Pacific

for the construction of 2 four-story affordable senior housing buildings upon  Block 4216 Lots 

1.01 and 1.02 consistent with the site plan review comments dated April 27, 2018 and plan 

attached hereto. 

3. Amend the time schedules within which the Redeveloper shall renovate the

“Cunningham Wing” for its use in accordance with the Redevelopment Agreement. 

4. Amend the time schedules consistent with the new uses and in accordance with

the time schedules set forth in the Redevelopers Agreement by and between the City Council of 

the City of Vineland as Redevelopment Entity and Hans Lampart and Eastern Pacific 

Development LLC. 

WHEREAS, City Council of the City of Vineland finds it to be in the best interest of the 

City to execute a Fourth Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement as specified herein above.  

220



CITY OF VINELAND 

 

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland and as 

the Redevelopment Entity that the Council President is hereby authorized to execute the Fourth 

Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement consistent herewith. 

  

Adopted: 

 

 

 

        _______________  

       President of Council 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

      

City Clerk 



FOURTH THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 
REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 3, 2015 

 

THIS FOURTH 3RD AMENDMENT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is dated and effective 

_______, 2018 and Amends Section 3.2 (P) of  the Redevelopment Agreement dated August 3, 2015 by 

and between the VINELAND CITY COUNCIL, the Governing Body of the CITY OF VINELAND 

(“City”), a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, maintaining its principal offices at 640 E. 

Wood Street, Vineland, County of Cumberland, NJ 08362-1508, acting in the capacity of Redevelopment 

Entity pursuant to the provisions of the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et 

seq., and Newcomb Medical Alliance Center, LLC, a New Jersey Limited Liability Company with its 

principal office located at 12 Crest Court, North Haledon,  New Jersey 07508  (“Redeveloper”).  Together 

the City and the Redeveloper are the “Parties.” 

 

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2015 the Parties entered into a Redevelopment Agreement for the 

redevelopment of the Former Campus of Newcomb Hospital, formerly known as Block 4216, Lot 1, Lot 2 

and Lot 3 of the tax map of the City of Vineland (the “Redevelopment Agreement”) now known as Block 

4216 Lots 1.01, 1.02, 1.03, 1.04, 1.05, 2 and 3 (collectively Property) on the Tax Map of the City of 

Vineland.  

 

WHEREAS, the parties have previously entered into a First,  and Second and Third Amendment to the 

Redevelopment Agreement. 

 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Redevelopment Agreement due to certain changes in 

circumstances, which will be beneficial to both parties. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, for the promises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration the 

Parties agree to amend Section 3.2 (p) of the Redevelopment Agreement asby replacing it with the 

followsing: 

 

 1. Article I Definitions “Project Improvement” (d) and (e) shall be replaced as follows: 

Development and construction of two-four story affordable senior housing facilities consisting of 

approximately 70 unit each constructed on Lots 1.01 and 1.02. Redeveloper shall be permitted to assign 

this portion of the Redevelopment Agreement to a new Redeveloper; Hans Lampart and Eastern Pacific 

Development LLC, Vineland, New Jersey, pursuant to a Purchase Agreement to Acquire Real Property 

entered into by and between Redeveloper and Hans Lampart and Eastern Pacific Development LLC 

approved by the City and conditioned upon the execution of a Redevelopers Agreement between the City 

and Hans Lampart and Eastern Pacific Development LLC (New Redeveloper). The sales price, for both lots 

1.01 and 1.02 shall be one million five hundred thousand dollars each, which shall be payable to the City 

of Vineland Urban Enterprise Zone at closing of the sale to the new redeveloper to pay down any 

outstanding debt owed by the Redeveloper in accordance with loan documents evidencing the same. Should 

closing not take place for the sale of Lots 1.01 and 1.02 in accordance with the approved Purchase 

Agreement to Acquire Real Property within the time set forth therein, “Project Improvement” (d) and (e) 

shall revert to its prior definition as contained in the Redevelopment Agreement and enforceable in 

accordance therewith. 

 

  

 

(p) Redeveloper shall, at all times, exercise due diligence in respect to demolition of the existing structures 

on Lots C, D and E, except for the Newcomb Hospital Emergency Room Structure and the three story 

69,400 sq. ft. building on the westerly side of the Lot (the Cunningham Wing).  The proposed subdivision 

of Lot E shall be approved by the City of Vineland Planning Board.  The Redeveloper will construct and 



fit out the EMT Station and the garage addition, at the City’s expense, and in accordance with the August 

30, 2017 proposal of Archetto Construction, subject to modification by the City.  The actual cost of 

construction shall be subject to verification and approval by the City of Vineland but in no event shall the 

cost exceed $2,180,425.00.  Upon the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, or sooner if requested by the 

City, the Redeveloper shall deed the EMS Station and garage addition to the City for $1.00.  The required 

demolition on Lot C and the development of the EMS Station on new Lot E will proceed simultaneously.  

New Lot D shall consist of the remainder of the Newcomb Hospital Emergency Room Structure along with 

the Cunningham Wing as shown on Exhibit C.  At all times Redeveloper shall maintain the structure and 

surrounding property on Lot D in good condition, and shall maintain the landscaping.  The Redeveloper 

shall also take all reasonable steps to assure that the buildings are secured. 

 

All of the remaining terms of the Redevelopment Agreement and  all prior Amendments thereto, shall 

remain in full force and effect to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this Third Amendment 

to the Redevelopment Agreement.                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                            

This Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall 

be binding against the party whose signature appears thereon.  All such counterparts, together, shall consist 

of one and the same document.  This Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement may be executed and 

delivered by exchange of facsimile or PDF copies showing signatures of all parties, and those signatures 

need not be affixed to the same copy.  The facsimile or PDF copy showing the signatures of all parties will 

constitute originally signed copies requiring no further execution. 

  

                                                                                                                                                                         

 

 Witness:     NEWCOMB MEDICAL ALLIANCE   

      CENTER, LLC, a New Jersey Limited Liability 

Company:  

 

 

 

________________________________  By:___________________________________  

      Name: Angelo J. Danza,  

      Title: Managing Member    

       Execution Date:      

 

 

Witness:     THE CITY OF VINELAND: 

 

 

 

________________________________  By:____________________________________ 

            Name: Paul Spinelli 

            Title:  City Council President 

             Execution Date:                                                                          














